Before the
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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
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)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-0628 PO




)

TERRY W. CLAY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on March 10, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the peace officer certificate of Terry W. Clay is subject to discipline for the purchase, possession, use, and distribution of cocaine.

On February 2, 2001, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Clay does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

The Director cites the request for admissions that he served on Clay on August 22, 2000.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the 

facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Clay until February 26, 2001, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Clay holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####.  That certificate was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. On or about January 7, 2000, Clay purchased 0.5 grams of powder cocaine from J.G. by trading his .40 caliber Smith & Wesson handgun for the cocaine.  Clay possessed, used, and distributed to others the purchased cocaine on or about January 7, 2000.  

3. On or about January 19, 2000, Clay willfully misrepresented information in a written statement to a law enforcement agency when he reported that his Smith & Wesson handgun had been stolen. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Clay’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Sections 590.135 and 621.045.  The Director has the burden to show that Clay has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

I.  Section 590.135.2(3)


The Director alleges that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(3), which provides:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers or bailiffs issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:

*   *   *   


(3) Falsification or a willful misrepresentation of information in an employment application, or records of evidence, or in testimony under oath[.]


By failing to respond to the request for admissions, Clay is deemed to have admitted that he willfully misrepresented information in a written statement to a law enforcement agency when he reported that his Smith & Wesson handgun had been stolen.  However, neither the petition nor the deemed admissions indicate that Clay’s written statement was an employment application, a record of evidence, or testimony under oath.  Therefore, we conclude that Clay’s certificate is not subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(3).  

II.  Section 590.135.2(4)


The Director alleges that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline for abusing drugs under section 590.135.2(4), which provides for discipline on the following grounds: 


(4) Dependence on or abuse of alcohol or drugs[.]


By failing to respond to the request for admissions, Clay is deemed to have admitted that he abused cocaine.  Therefore, we conclude that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(4).

III.  Section 590.135.2(5)


The Director alleges that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(5), which provides for discipline on the following grounds: 


(5) Use or possession of, or trafficking in, any illegal substance[.]


By failing to respond to the requests for admissions, Clay is deemed to have admitted that he purchased 0.5 grams of powder cocaine and possessed, used, and distributed the cocaine.  Cocaine is an illegal substance.  Sections 195.017.4(1)(d) and 195.202.1.  Therefore, we conclude that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(5) for using and possessing cocaine.


Trafficking is statutorily defined in relation to cocaine as specific acts with specific amounts of cocaine.  Section 195.222 provides:


2.  A person commits the crime of trafficking drugs in the first degree if, except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, he distributes, delivers, manufactures, produces or attempts to distribute, deliver, manufacture or produce more than one hundred fifty grams of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of coca leaves, except coca leaves and extracts of coca leaves from which cocaine, ecgonine, and derivatives of ecgonine or their salts have been removed; cocaine salts and their optical and geometric isomers, and salts of isomers; ecgonine, its derivatives, their salts, isomers, and salts of isomers; or any compound, mixture, or preparation which contains any quantity  of any of the foregoing substances. . . . 

*   *   *


3.  A person commits the crime of trafficking drugs in the first degree if, except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, he distributes, delivers, manufactures, produces or attempts to distribute, deliver, manufacture or produce more than two grams of a mixture or substance described in subsection 2 of this section which contains cocaine base. . . . 

Section 195.223 provides: 


2.  A person commits the crime of trafficking drugs in the second degree if, except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, he possesses or has under his control, purchases or attempts to purchase, or brings into this state more than one hundred fifty grams of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of coca leaves, except coca leaves and extracts of coca leaves from which cocaine, ecgonine, and derivatives of ecgonine or their salts have been removed; cocaine salts and their optical and geometric isomers, and salts of isomers; ecgonine, its derivatives, their salts, isomers, and salts of isomers; or any compound, mixture, or preparation which contains any quantity of any of the foregoing substances. . . .

*   *   *


3.  A person commits the crime of trafficking drugs in the second degree if, except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, he possesses or has under his control, purchases or attempts to purchase, or brings into this state more than two grams of a mixture or substance described in subsection 2 of this section which contains cocaine base. . . .


Neither the complaint nor the admissions establish that Clay distributed, delivered, manufactured, produced, possessed, purchased or attempted to do any of those acts, with regard to the amount of cocaine set forth in sections 195.222 and 195.223.  Therefore, we conclude that Clay’s certificate is not subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(5) for trafficking in cocaine.

IV.  Section 590.135.2(6)


The Director alleges that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6) for: 


(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates an especially egregious mental state.  Id. at 533.  Inability is lack of sufficient power, resources, or capacity.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 585 (10th ed. 1993).  The functions of peace officers include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri State Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).


By failing to respond to the request for admissions, Clay is deemed to have admitted that he purchased, possessed, used, and distributed cocaine.  Clay is deemed to have admitted that he willfully misrepresented information in a written statement to a law enforcement agency when he reported that his Smith & Wesson handgun had been stolen after he traded his handgun for cocaine. 


Clay’s conduct is the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention and with an especially egregious mental state.  We conclude that Clay’s action constitutes gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  Therefore, we conclude that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6).

Summary


We grant summary determination.  We conclude that Clay’s certificate is not subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(3) for the falsification or willful misrepresentation of information in an employment application, record of evidence, or testimony under oath. 


We conclude that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(4) for abusing drugs.  


We conclude that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline under sections 590.135.2(5) for using and possessing an illegal substance.  We conclude that Clay’s certificate is not subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(5) for trafficking in an illegal substance.  


We conclude that Clay’s certificate is subject to discipline under sections 590.135.2(6) for gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.


SO ORDERED on March 9, 2001.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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